IRS (EUR 389.3 million; 2015: EUR 658.8 million). This means that 52% (2015: 75%) of the total interest-bearing
debts is protected from interest rate fluctuations.

Q-Park therefore runs an interest rate risk for loans amounting to EUR 539.3 million (2015: EUR 298.9 million).
Please note that in early 2017 additional derivative contracts start, mitigating the interest rate risk in 2017 up to
2021. Including these contracts the percentage of the bank debt insensitive to interest rate fluctuations increases
significantly (to approximately 80%) in the first quarter of 2017.

109

In addition, as a result of the current negative state of the Euribor, Q-Park runs an additional risk on the variable
interest rate in the existing interest rate derivatives. In the sensitivity analysis for interest rate fluctuations, only a 1%
rise or fall in interest rates is taken into account, all other factors are disregarded. Furthermore, a minimum interest
rate of 0% (no negative interest) is assumed on the outstanding financing and a possible negative variable interest
on the interest rate derivatives as a result of the current negative Euribor.

A summary of the exposure to interest rate fluctuations is given in the following table.

(x EUR million) 2016 2015

Sensitivity to interest rate
fluctuations

Sensitivity to interest rate
fluctuations

+1% -1% +1% -1%

Effect on direct result -2.4 -3.9 -2.2 -6.3

Net effect on shareholders' equity -1.7 -2.7 -1.5 -4.4

In previous sensitivity analyses, only the effect of interest rate fluctuations was simulated. Other variables were
assumed to be constant.

Currency risk
Q-Park is exposed to exchange rate fluctuations with respect to its activities in the United Kingdom, Sweden, Norway
and Denmark. This risk is not hedged, as it is agreed with shareholders that they will hedge on their part. In the
sensitivity analysis (+1% and -1%) only the net effect of exchange rate fluctuations is taken into account, other
factors are disregarded. The following table shows an analysis per currency of the sensitivity of the shareholders'
equity to fluctuations in exchange rates.

(x EUR million) 2016 2015

Sensitivity to exchange rate
fluctuations

Sensitivity to exchange rate
fluctuations

+1% -1% +1% -1%

British pound (GBP) 2.3 -2.3 3.1 -3.1

Danish crown (DKK) 0.9 -0.9 0.6 -0.6

Swedish crown (SEK) 2.7 -2.7 2.5 -2.5

Norwegian crown (NOK) 0.3 -0.3 0.3 -0.3

Liquidity risk
Q-Park endeavours to limit the liquidity risk by ensuring the availability of sufficient credit facilities to support the
operating activities and meet financial obligations. Given the solid cash flows and balance sheet positions, Q-Park
has sufficient access to these facilities. In addition, Q-Park aims to minimise the refinancing risk through staggered
repayment schedules.

110

The following tables indicate the time to maturity of the contractual liabilities at the close of 2016 and 2015.

2016 (x EUR million) < 1 year 1 to 5 years > 5 years Total

Liabilities arising from loans 11.6 1,075.6 39.3 1,126.5